Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 296
FEDERAL EQUAL OPPORTUNITY STANDARDS FOR APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS
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L Ns?t? %hapttter Ir;d?t? was {gg%mgerefgczhéﬁtertlLl-:ll_?H2§6232der S.13.93 éZm)d (Bnd Spanish—American. Thiatter minority group includes per
L e 1 e L e e ereaegQnsOf Latin American, Mexican and Puerto Rican origin. In
13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StatRegister September1997, No. 501 determiningunderutilization and establishmenftgoals, minor
tiesare treated as one group, i.e., the numbers of Negro, American
DWD 296.01 Scope and purpose. (1) This plan sets Indian, Oriental and Spanish—-American acembined for a
forth policies and procedures to promote equalitpmbortunity minority count. This applies to both data or minority count in the
in apprenticeship programs registered with the state apprentiedor market area and in the sporisowvork force.
ship agency These policies and procedures apply to the recruit (11) “Femalecount” means, for thpurpose of determining
mentand selection odpprentices, and to all conditions of employfemale underutilization, the combinations of race, coland
ment and training during apprenticeship and the procedurggtionalorigin as used by EEOC identification.
establishedprovide for review of apprenticeship programs, for History: Cr. Register July 1967, No. 139ef. 8-1-67; r and recrRegister,
registeringapprenticeship programs, for processing complaint&jgust,1972, No. 20peff. 9-1-72; amRegistey November 1978, No. 275ef.
andfor deregistering noncomplying apprenticeship programs.l —-1-78renum. from Ind 85.1Register April, 1981, No. 304ef. 5-1-81.

_(2) Thepurpose of this plan is to promote equality of opportu  p\wp 296.03 Authority to adopt state plan. The
nity in apprenticeshitby prohibiting discrimination based ongythority for the implementation and adoption of these policies
race,color, religion, national origin, or sex in apprenticeship-progng procedures fafcting the registration of apprenticeship pro
gramsby requiring dirmative action to provide equalpportt  gramswith the agencyis vested in the department under the

nity in such apprenticeship prograamsd by coordinating this part athorityof chs.106and101, Stats., and other applicable statutes
with other equal opportunity programs. andregulations.

History:  Cr. Registey July 1967, No. 139ef. 8-1-67; r and recrRegister, History: Cr. Register July 1967, No. 129eff. 8-1-67; r and recrRegister,
Augus(, 1972, No. 200ef. 9~1~72; fenum. from Ind 85L1Register Aprl, 1981 quiat 1672, No. 300ef, 9-1-72. amRegister Novernbes 176, No. 215T.

No. 304 eff. 5-1-81. 12-1-78yenum. from Ind 85.1Register April, 1981, No. 304ef. 5-1-81.

DWD 296.02 Definitions. (1) “Agency” meansthe
departmenbf workforce development, division of apprenticeshi DWD ~ 296.04 Equal

andtra,‘nlng. X programshall:
(@) “Department” means the U.S. department of labor (a) Recruit, select, emplognd trainapprentices during their
(3) “Employer” means any person organizationemploying apprenticeshipwithout discrimination because of race, color
an apprentlcew_hether or not the apprentice is enrolle(_j Wl_th suc,ké"gi()n, national origin, or sex; and
personor oganization or with some othperson or @anization. —y ynitormly apply rules and regulations concerning appren
(4) “Apprenticeshipprogram” means program operated in tices, including but not limited to, equality of waggseriodic
accordancevith ch.106, Stats. advancemenfpromotion, assignment of work, jgerformance,
(5) “Sponsor"means any person orgamnization operating an rotationamong all work processes of the trade, imposition of pen
apprenticeshigprogram, irrespective of whether such person alties, or other disciplinary action, and all other aspects of the
organizationis an employer apprenticeshigprogramadministration by the program sponsor;
(6) “Commission”"means the \lconsin department of work and
force development secretary or any person specificiignated (c) Take afirmative action to provide equal opportunity in
by the secretary apprenticeshipincluding adoption of an ifmative action plan
(7) “Registration” means the approvalf an apprenticeship asrequired by this state plan.
programor indenture by the department in accordance wit W (2) EQuAL OPPORTUNITYPLEDGE. Each sponsor of aappren
consinstatutes. ticeshipprogram shall include in its standards the follonéagal
(8) “Deregistration”"means the cancellati@f an apprentice opportunitypledge:
ship program or indenture by the department in accordance with“The recruitment, selection, employment and training of
Wisconsin statutes. apprentices during their apprenticeship, shall be without dis
(9) “Secretaryof labor” means the secretaof labor the crimination because of race, cqlegligion, national origin or
assistansecretary ofabor for manpower or any person specifisex. The sponsor will takefafnative action to provide equal
cally designated by either of them. opportunity in apprenticeship and will Operate the apprentice
(10) “Minority count” meansfor the purpose of determining Ship program as required und& CFR part 3pand the equal
underutilization,the combinations of raceplor, and national employment opportunity rules of the state as@dénsin.”
Origin as used by EEOC identification, of 4 majwminority (3) PROGRAMS PRESENTLY REGISTERED. Eachsponsor of an
groupsshould be used, nameNegro,American Indian, Oriental apprenticeshiprogram registered with the agency as of June 12,

opportunity standards.
rfl) OBLIGATION OF SPONSORS Each sponsor of an apprenticeship
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DWD 296.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

1978shall, by no later than January 1, 1979, take the followirxy expanding the opportunity of these persons to become eligible

actions: for apprenticeshigelection. In order to achieve these objectives,
(a) Include in the standards of pprenticeship program the sponsorshall undertake activities such as those listed bétasv
equalopportunity pledge prescribed by s(®), and not contemplated that each sponsor necessarilyinwilide all of
(b) Adopt anaffirmative action plan required by WD thelisted activities in its &fmative action program. The scope of
296.05 and the affirmative action program will depend ail the circum

stancesincluding the size and type of the program and its
resourcesHowever the sponsor will be required to undertake a
ignificantnumber of appropriate activitiesander to enable it to

(c) Adopt a selection procedure required bRW/D 296.06
A sponsor adopting a selection methwdier sDWD 296.06 (2)
a), (b) or (c) shall prepare, and have available for submissi : A . . ; .
Elp)ogr)equés)t copieg o?its amendadndards, &fmative action eetits obllgatlonwnqgr this part. The faﬁﬂgt|ve action plar!
plans,and sélection procedure. A sponsor’ adopting a selectﬂﬁans.et forth the specific steps the sponsor intends to take in the
methodunder sDWD 296.06 (2) (dshall submit to the agency areadisted .be|OW. . ) ) )
copiesof its standards, &ifmative action plan and selection pro (&) 1. Dissemination of information concerning the nature of
cedurein accordance witthe requirements of BWD 296.06 (2) apprenticeship,availability of apprenticeshipopportunities,

(d) 1. sourcef apprenticeship applications, and the equal opportunity
(4) SPONSORSSEEKINGNEW REGISTRATION. A sponsor of pro-  Policy of the sponsor _ o 3
gramseeking new registration with the agency shall subagites 2. For programsaccepting applications only at specified
of its proposed program,faative actionplan, selection proee intervals,such information shall be disseminated at least 30 days
dures,and such other information as may be required. in advance of the earliest date of application at each interval.
(5) PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO APPROVED EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 3. For programs customarily receiving applications threugh

OPPORTUNITYPLANS. A sponsor shall not be required to adapt outthe yearsuch information shall be regularly dissemindied
affirmative action plan under WD 296.050r a selection proee notless than semiannually

dureunder sDWD 296.06if it submits tothe agency satisfactory 4. Such information shall be given to the ageriogal
evidencethat it is in compliance with an equal employment 0ppokchools,employment service fife, community oganizations
tunity program providingor the selection of apprentices and fofyhjch can efectively reach minority ans&vomens groups, and
affirmative action in apprenticeship including goals amde-  plishedin newspapers whichre circulated in the minority
tables for women and minorities which has been approved &mmunityas well as the generateas in which the program
meetingthe requirements ofiffe VIl of the Civil Rights Act of  ghonsomperates. When apprenticeship openings are advertised in
1964as amendedd@ USC 2000eet seq.) and its implementing e newspapers, thtHelp Wanted —— Male or Female” column
regulationspublished in Te 29 of the Codef Federal Regula  ¢huidbe used.

tions, Chapter XIV or executive ordel246, as amended, and its (b) Participate in annual workshogsnducted by employment

implementingregulations afitle 41 of Code of Federal Regula . : o
tions, chapter 60: Provided, that plans approved, modified orS€rviceagencies for the purpose of familiarizing scheahploy

renewedsubsequent to thefetive date of this amendment will Mentservice and other appropriate personnel wittaigrentice
qualify for this exception only if the goals and timetables foriPSystem and current opportunities therein.
minoritiesand women for the selectiaf apprentices provided (c) Cooperation witHocal school boards, vocational educa
for in such plans are equal to or greater than the goals requitied systems, and other agencies to develop programs for prepar
underthis plan. ing students to meet the standards and critegjaired to qualify

(6) PROGRAMSWITH FEWERTHAN 5 APPRENTICES. A sponsor of for entry into apprenticeship programs.
aprogram in which fewer than 5 apprentices are indentured may(d) Internal communication of the sponsoequal opportunity
not be required to adopt arfiamative action plan under BWD  policy in such a manner as to foster understanding, acceptance and
296.050r a selection procedure undeD¥VD 296.06provided, support among the sponser various dicers, supervisors,
that such program was not adopted to circumvent the requiesmployeesand members and to encourage such persons to take

mentsof this plan. the necessary action to aid the sponsor in meeting its obligations
History: Cr. Register July, 1967, No. 139ef.. 8-1-67; r and recrRegister, uynders.DWD 296.05

August, 1972, No. 200eff. 9-1-72; amRegister November 1978, No. 275eff. . ) ;.

12-1-78renum. from Ind 85.1&Register April, 1981, No. 304eff. 5-1-81,correc- (e) Engaging in programs such as outrefwhthe positive

tligggif,llf)‘iég) and (6) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegjister February  recruitmentand preparation of potential applicants for apprentice

T ships;where appropriate and feasible, such programs shall pro
vide for pretesting experience and training. If no spobgrams
arein existence, the sponsor shall seek to initiate these programs,
or when available to obtaifinancial assistance from the depart
) - X LT . ment. In initiating and conducting these programs, the sponsor
gig\grﬁ)r;r;trllces shall include the adoption of a writtdinnaétive maybe required to work with other sponsors and appropriate com

’ munity organizationsThe sponsor shall also initiate programs to

(2) DEFINITION OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION. Affirmative action is repareand encourage women to enteaditionally male pre
not mere passive nondiscrimination. It includes procedures: meffiams.

ods, and program for the identification, positive recruitment, . S
training, and motivation of present and potential minority and (f) To encourage the establishment and utilization of programs

female(minority and nonminority) apprenticesidtaction which of preapprenticeship, preparatory t(ade training, or other designed
will equalize opportunity in apprenticeship so as to allow full ufic Prepare candidates for apprenticeship, a sponsor shall make
lization of minority and women work potential. The overall resufgPPropriateprovision in its dirmative action plan to assure that

to be sought is equal opportunity in apprenticeship for all individ?0Sewho completesuch programs arefafded full and equal

uals participating in or seeking entrance tdseénsins labor OPPOrtunityfor admission into the apprenticeship program.

force. (9) Utilization of journeymen to assist in the implementation

(3) OUTREACH AND POSITIVE RECRUITMENT. An acceptable Of the sponsds afirmative action program.
affirmativeactionplan must include adequate provision for-out (h) Granting advance standing or credit on the basis ef pre
reachand positive recruitment that would reasonablgXxgected viously acquired experience, training, skills or aptitude for all
to increase minority and women participation in apprenticeshgpplicantsequally

DWD 296.05 Affirmative action plans. (1) ADOPTION
OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS. A sponsor 5 commitment to equal
opportunityin recruitment, selection, employment, graining
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(i) Admitting toapprenticeship programs persons whose age (d) The percentage of minority and/or female (minority and
exceedghe maximum age for admission to the prograimere nonminority) participation as journeymeemployed by the
such action is necessary to assist the sponsor in achieving gtaployeror employers participating in the program as compared
affirmative action obligations. with the percentage ahinorities and/or women (minority and

(i) Such other action as to insure that the recruitment, selectioppminority)in the sponsos labor market area and the extent to
employmentand training of apprentices during apprenticeshipyhich the sponsor should be expected to correct any deficiencies
shall be without discrimination because of race, caleligion, throughthe achievement of goasd timetables for the selection
nationalorigin, or sex; such as: general publication of apprenticef apprentices.

" . (e) The generalavailability of minorities and/or women
reports,articles, etc.; use of present minority or women apprefiinority and nonminority) withpresent or potential capacity for
ticesand journeymen as recruitersreer counseling; periodic 55 enticeshipn the program sponssrlabor market area.
auditingof affirmative action programs and activities; atel/el

opment of reasonable procedures between the sponsor and®) ESTABLISHMENT AND ATTAINMENT OF GOALS AND TIME-
employersof apprentices to insure that equal employment eppdrBLES. The goals and timetables shall he established dresie
tunity is being granted including reporting systems, on-siff the sponsds analysis of itsunderutilization of minorities
reviews,briefing sessions, etc. and/orfemale and its entiraffirmative action program. In estab

(4) GOALS AND TIMETABLES. (a) A sponsor adopting a selec lishing the goals, the sponsor should consider the restiish
tion method under HWD 296.06 (2) (apr (b) which determines couldhe reasonably expectéwm its good faith dbrts to make
on the basis of the analysis described in €Gpthat it has defi its overall afirmative action progranwork, Compliance with
cienciesin terms of underutilization of minorities and/or womerthese requirements shall be determined by the agencyoas
(minority and nonminority) in the craft or crafts represented by tighetherthe sponsor has met its goals within its timetable, or fail
programshall include in its difmative action plan percentageing that, whether it has made good faitfoek to meet its goals
goalsand timetables fahe admission of minority and or femaleandtimetables. Its “good faith fefits” shall be judged by whether
(minority and nonminority) applicants into the eligibility pool. it is following its afirmative action program and attempting to

(b) A sponsoradopting a selection method undeDsyD ~ Make it work, including evaluation and changes in its program
296.06(2) (c)or (d) which determines othe basis of the analysis Wherenecessary to obtathe maximum ééctiveness toward the
describedn sub.(5) that it has deficiencies in terms of the urderattainmenbtf its goals. Howevein order to deal fairly with pro
utilization of minorities and/or women (minority and nonminor gram sponsors, and with women who are entitlegtatection
ity) in the craft or crafts represented by the program shall includederthe goals and timetables requirements, during the first 12
in its afirmative action plan percentage goals and timetables faonthsafterthe efective date of these rules, the program sponsor
the selection of minority and/or female (minority and nonminomnwvould generally he expected to set a goal for women for the enter
ity) applicants for the apprenticeship program. ing year class at a rate which is not g8 50% of the proportion

(c) “Underutilization” as used in this subsection refers to thgomenare of the workforce in the program sponsdabor mar
situationwhere there are fewer minoritiasd/or women (miner ketarea and set a percentage goal for women in each class beyond
ity and nonminority) in the particular craft or crafts represented Bye entering class which is not less than plagticipation rate of
the program than would reasonably be expectediéw of an womencurrently in the preceding class. At the end of the first 12
analysisof the specific factors in sufb) (a)through(e). Where, months after the dective date of theseules, sponsors are
on the basisf the analysis, the sponsor determines that it has erpectedo make appropriate adjustments in gog8ee sDWD
deficienciesno goals and timetables need be established- Ho206.08(2)).
ever,where no goals animetables are established, thérafa- (7) DATA AND INFORMATION. The secretary débor shall make

tive action plan shall include a detailed explanation whyoels 4 5ijapleto program sponsors data and information on minority
andtimetables have been established. _ and/orfemale (minority and nonminority) population and labor
(d) Where the sponsor fails snbmit goals and timetables asorce characteristics for each standard metropolitan statistical
which are UUQCCEPtab]e, and the agency d.e.termmes tha,t the SPORistory: Cr. Registey July, 1967, No. 159ef. 8-1-67; r and recrRegister,
sor has deficiencies in terms of underutilization minorities  August,1972, No. 20peff. 9-1-71; amRegister November 1978, No. 275ef.
and/orwomen (minority and nonminority) within the meaning oft2-1-78genum. from Ind 85.152egistey April, 1981, No. 30def. 5-1-81correc-
this section, the agency shall establish goals and timetables agffffsmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stategistey February 1996, No. 482
cableto the Sponsdior the admission of minority and/or female . .
(minority and nonminority) applicants into the eligibility pool or DWD 296.06 ~ Selection of apprentices. (1) OsLIGA-
Selectionof apprentices, as appropriate. The sponsor shall mak@Ns OF SPONSORs. In addition to the development of a written
goodfaith eforts to attain these goals and timetables in accordffirmative action plan to insure that minorities and women have
ancewith the requirements of this section. an equal opportunity for selection as apprentices @hérwise
(5) ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE IF DEFICIENCIESEXIST. The spon INSure the prompt achievementtfull and equal opportunity in
sor's determination as to whether goals and timetables bkall 2PPrenticeshipeach sponsor shall further provide in itSrafa-
establishedshall be based on an analysis of at least the followifiye action program that the selection of apprentstes| he made
factors,which analysis shabe set forth in writing as part of the underone of the methods specified in s(@). (a)through(d).
affirmative action plan: (2) SeLecTioN METHODS. The sponsor shall adopt one of the
(@) The minority and/or female (minority ambnminority) following methods for selectingpprentices prior to January 1,
populationof the labor market area in which the program sponsd®79.
operates; (a) Selection on basis of rank from pool of eligible applicants.
(b) The size of the minority and/or female (minority and-norl. Selection. a. A sponsor may select apprentices from a pool of
minority) labor force in the program Sponsolabor market area; eligible applicants created in accordance with the requirements of
(c) The percentage of minority and/or female (minority angubd.3. onthe basis of the rank order of scores of applicants on
nonminority) participation as apprentices in the particular craft e or morequalification standards where there is a significant
comparedwith the percentage of minorities and females in th&atisticaland practical relationship between ramier of scores
laborforce in the program sponssiabor market area; andperformance in the apprenticeship program.
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b. In demonstrating such relationship, the sponsor &hlall cantnotice of the rejection, including the reasons foréjection,
low the procedureset forth in guidelines on employee selectiothe requirements for admission to the pool of eligibles, and the
proceduregpublished i1 CFR Part 6€3. appealrights available to the applicant.

2. Requirements. The sponsor adopting this method of select 6. Goals and timetables. The sponsor shall establish, where
ing apprentices shall meet the requirements of subdsrough requiredby s.DWD 296.05 (5) percentage goals and timetables
7. for the admission of minority and/or women (minority awethmi

3. Creation of pool of eligibles. a. A pool of eligibles shalftority) into the pool of eligibles accordance with the provisions
be created from applicants whneet the qualifications of mini f S-DWD 296.05 (4)(5), and(6).
mum legal working age; ofrom applicants who meet qualifica 7. Compliance. A sponsor shall be deemed to be in- com
tion standards in addition to minimum legabrking age provided pliancewith its commitments under subl.if it meets its goals
thatany additional qualification standards conform with the folr timetables or if imakes a good faithfeft to meet these goals
lowing requirements: andtimetables. In the event of the failure of the sponsor to meet

b. The qualification standards, and the proceduresletet 'S 90als andimetables, it shall be given an opportunity to demon
mining such qualification standards, shall be stated in detail apiatethatit has made every “good faitffeft” to meet its commt
shall provide criteria for the specifitactors and attributes to be Mentsof s.DWD 296.05 (6) Al the actions of the sponsor shall
consideredn evaluating applicants for admission to the pool. THE reviewed and evaluated in determining whether such good
scorerequired under each qualification standard for admission'fjth €fforts have been made. o .
the pool shallalso be specified. All qualification standards, and (b) Random selection from pool of eligible applicants. 1. A
the Score required on any standard for admission to the pool, se@pnsomay select apprentices fraapool of eligible applicants
be directly related tgob performance, as shown by a significan®n @ random basis. The method or random selection is subject to
statisticaland practical relationship between the score on the stapprovalby the agencySupervision of the random selection-pro
dards,and the score required for admission to the pool, and perféssshall be by an impartial person or persons selected by the
mancein the apprenticeship program. In demonstrating such ref@onsorbut not associated with the administration ofahpren
tionships,the sponsor shall follow the procedures set forthin ticeshipprogram. The time and place of the selection, and the
CFR Part 66:3. Qualifications shall be considered as separatefimberof apprentices to be selected, shall be announced. The
requiredso that the failure of an applicant to attain the specifigaceof the selectioshall be open to all applicants and the public.

scoreunder a single qualification standard shall disquatig Thenames of apprentices drawn by this method shall be posted
applicantfrom admission to the pool. immediately following the selection at the program sporssor

c. Any qualification standard for admission to the pool—corPlaceOf business. . ) . .
sistingof aptitudetest scores shall be directly related to job perfor  2- The sponsor adopting this method of selecting apprentices
mance,as shown by significant statistical and practical relatioghallmeet the requirements of p@a) 3.to 5. relating to the cre
ships between the score on the aptitude tests, and the scaienof pool of eligibles, oral interviews and notification of appli
requiredfor admission to the pool, and performance in the apprefNts-
ticeshipprogram. In determining such relationships, the sponsor 3. Goals and timetables. The sponsor shall establish, where
shallfollow the procedures set forth4d CFRPart 66-3. These requiredby s.DWD 296.05 (4) percentage goals and timetables
requirements shall also be applicable to aptitude tests utilizedfgythe admission of minority and/or women (minority aweemi
aprogram sponsor which aagiministered by a state employmengority) into the pool of eligibles accordance with the provisions
serviceagencya private employment agency any other person, of s.DWD 296.05 (4)(5),and(6).
agencyor omganization engaged e selection or evaluation of 4. Compliance. Determinations as to the spoissopm
personnel. pliancewith its obligations under thesales shall be in accord

d. All educational attainments or achievementgualifica  ancewith the provisions of pa(a) 7.
tionsfor admission to the pool shall deectly related to job per (c) Selection from pool of current employees. 1. Selection.
formance,as shown by a significant statistical and practical relé sponsor may select apprentices from an eligibility pool of work
tionshipbetween the score, and the score required for admiss@s already employed by the prograponsor in a manner pre
to the pool, and performance in the apprenticeship program. skribedby a collective bayaining agreement where such exists,
demonstratingsuch relationships, the sponsor shall miet or by the sponsds established promotion policyhe sponsor
requirement®f 41 CFR Part 683. School records or the resultsadoptingthis method of selecting apprentictsll establish goals
of general educatiodevelopment tests recognized by the state andtimetables for the selection of minority and/or female (minor
local public instruction authority shall be evidence of educationdy and nonminority)apprentices, unless the sponsor concludes,
achievement. Education requirements shall be applied uniforntlyaccordance witthe provisions of DWD 296.05 (4)(5) and
to all applicants. (6) that it does not have deficiencies in terms of underutilization

4. Oral interviews. Oral interviewghall not be used as a qual ©f minorities and/or women (minority ambnminority) in the
ification standard for admission into an eligibility podowevey ~apprenticeshipf journeymen crafts represented by pinegram.
onceapplicants are placed in the eligibility pool, and before they 2. Compliance. Determination as to the spoissoom
are selected for apprenticeship from the pool, they may Ipiance with its obligations under the regulations shall be in
requiredto submit to an oral intervievDral interviews shall be accordancevith the provisions of paa) 7.
limited only to such objective questions as may be required to (d) Alternative selection methods. 1. Selection. A sponsor
determinethe fitness of applicants to enter the apprenticgsioip may select apprentices by means of any other metholiiding
gram,but shall not include questions relating to qualifications préts present selection method, provided that the sponsor meets the
viously determined in gaining entrance to the eligibiltgol. following requirements:

Whenan oral interviews used, each interviewer shall prepare a 5 Wjthin 90 days of the &ctive date of this plan, treponsor
summaryof any conclusions. Applicants rejected from the po@hall submit to the agency a detailed statement of the revised
of eligibles on the basis of an oral interview shall be given a wrigjectionmethod it propose® use along with the rest of its writ
ten statement of Such rejection, the reasons therefutthe  ten affirmative action program including where required sy
appealrights available to the applicant. DWD 296.05 (4)its percentage goals and timetables for the selec

5. Notification of applicants. All applicants who meet théion of minority and/or female (minoritgnd nonminority) appli
requirementgor admission shall be notified and placed in the eltantsfor apprenticeship and its written analysis, upon which such
gibility pool. The program sponsor shgile each rejected appli goalsand timetables, or lack thereof, are based. The establishment
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of goals and timetables shall be in accordance with the provisidashe list of eligibles an applicant wias been removed from the
of s.DWD 296.05 (4)(5), and(6). The sponsor may not imple list athis or her request or who has failed to respond to an appren
mentanysuch selection method until the agency has approved thleeshipjob opportunity

selectionmethod asneeting the requirements of qualifications Hilsstagrsy:NCr- gfgi'srtelrzAulQU% 1972, N?- 20% ?3;)11—772F:e amRtggi_sltelrgl\givam
H i+Qer, , NO. el —1-=/a; renum. from In .17, Regispril. ,NO.
standardsof par (d) 1. and has approved the remainder of 't304,e1r. 5-1-81;corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRésyister Febru

affirmative action program including its goals and timetables. Hry, 1996, No. 482
theagency fails to aaipon the selection method and thigriaifa-

tive action programwithin 30 days of its submission, the sponsor DWD 296.08 Records. (1) OBLIGATIONS OF SPONSORS.
mayimplement the selection method on thieetive date of this Eachsponsor shakeep adequate records including a summary of
plan. the qualifications of each applicant, the basis for evaluation and
b. Apprentices shall be selected on the basis of objective dadselection or rejection of each applicant, the records pertaining
specific qualification standard€Examples of such standards a$o interviews of applicants, the original application for each appli
fair aptitude tests, school diplomas equivalent, occupation— cant,information relative to the operation of the apprenticeship
ally essential physical requirementir interviews, school Programiincluding but not limited to job assignmeptpmotion,
grades,and previouswork experience. Where interviews aredemotion lay—off, or termination, rates gday or other forms of
used,adequate records shall he kieyiuding a brief summary of compensatiomr conditions of work, and any other records perti
eachinterview and the conclusions on each of the specific factoPgntto a determination of compliance with these regulations, as
e.g., motivation, ambition, and willingnes® accept direction May be required by the agendhe records pertaining to individ
which are part of the total judgment. In applying any such-staral applicants, whether selected or rejected shall be maintained in

dards,the sponsor shall meet the requirementdbfCFR Part Suchmanner aso permit identification of minority and female
60-3. (minority and nonminority) participants.

2. Compliance. Determination as to the spolssoom (2) AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS. Each sponsor must retain a
pliance with its obligations under these regulations shall be gfatementof its afirmative action plan required by WD
accordancavith the provisions of paga) 7.Where a sponsor uses296-05for the prompt achievement of full and eqapportunity
this selectionmethod and despite its good faittioefs, fails to N @pprenticeship, including aflata and analysis made pursuant
meetits goals and timetables, the sponsor may be required to migkie requirements of WD 296.05 Sponsors shall annually
appropriatechanges in its fifmative action program to the extent€viewtheir afirmative action plan and update it wherecessary
necessaryto obtain maximum éctivenesstowards the attain ~ (3) QUALIFICATION STANDARDS. Eachsponsor must maintain
mentof its goals. The sponsor may alsmrequired to develop and evidencethat_ its qualification standards have been validated in
adoptan alternative selection method, includimgnethod pre accordancevith the requirements set forth iVD 296.05 (2)
scribedby the agencywhere it is determined that the failure of the (4) MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS. The records required by this
sponsorto meet its goals is attributable in substantial part to tipdanand any other informatiorelevant to compliance with these
selectionmethod. Where the spon&offailure to meet its goals rules. shall be maintained for 5 years and made available upon
andtimetabless attributable in substantial part to its use of a-qualequesto the agency or the department of labor

ification standard the sponsor may be required to demonstrate thafs) Recorbsor THE AGENCY. The agencyvill keep adequate
suchqualification standard is directly related to jerformance, records,ncluding registratiomequirements, approved individual
in accordance with the provisions of pa) 3. program standards, registration actions, deregistration actions,

Au';Lsé?ff/§72C“N§egi§éeefﬁth§ 11_%‘;7,xam‘}éelgﬁgt:';-,\?gvleﬁgérf and f?\lC(;Rz?%Ségﬂ programcompliance reviews and investigations, individualt pro
12-1-78renum. from Ind 85.16Register April, 1981, No. 304ef. 5-1-81 correc-  gr@mminority count, total apprenticeship minority count, individ

tions made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4. and 7., SResistey February1996, No482  ual sex count, and total sex count pertinent to a determination of
compliancewith this plan. The agenayill make reports to the
departmenthat are reasonably pertinent to ttmenpliance of this

DWD 296.07 Existing list of eligibles and public planas required.

notice. (1) A sponsor adopting a selection method under s.Hilsé%y:NCr. 2R;359iisftelré’kulgu7sé, 1972, N?. 20% ggll—JZ;.a;nRAegi_sltelrgl\Elsolvam

DWD 296.06 (2) (a)b), and a sponsor adopting a selectiogh12/2: N0 2/»€ll. L2=2=76, Fenum. from Inc 8. Segiste] Apr, :No.

methodunder sDWD 296.06 (2)(d) who determines that thereE?ﬁfgég, .hof*i‘g%”ec“"”s made under s. 13.93 (2m) (o) 7., Sekgistey Febru

are fewer minoritiesand/or women (minority and nonminority)

onits existing lists of eligibles than woutdasonably be expected p\wD 296.09 Compliance reviews. The agency will

in view of the analysis described inBV/D 296.05 (Shall dis  regularlyconduct systematic review of apprenticeship programs

cardall existing eligibility lists upon approval and adoption ofs order to determine the extent to whigionsors are complying

their selection methods andiamative action plan. New ellglbll with these rules and will also Condmnp"ance reviews under

ity lists shall be establisheshd current copies will be provided thetaking sanctions under ®WD 296.13 In the case of sponsors

agency.The sponsor shall provide at least 30 days of public notisgekingnew registration, the agency will provide appropriate rec

in advance of the earliest date applicants may applgstatlish ommendationso the sponsor to enable it to achieve compliance

areasonable period of niatss than 2 weeks for accepting applicafor registration purposes.

tionsfor theeligibility lists. Notification procedures shall be eut History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegistey Novem

i i i i i . ber,1978, No. 275ef.. 12-1-78; renum. from Ind 85.1Bggistey April, 1981,No.
lined in the .sponSOs afirmative action plaq . 304, eff. 5-1-81;correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaejsterfFebru
(2) Applicantswho have been placed inpmol of eligibles ary,1996, No. 482

shall be retained on lists of eligibles subject to selection for a

periodof 2 years. Applicants may be removed from the list at an DWD 296.10 Noncompliance W ith federal and state
earlierdate by their request or following their failure to respondqual opportunity requirements. A pattern of practice of

to an apprentice job opportunigven by registered return receiptnoncomplianceby a sponsofor where the sponsor is a joint
mail notice. Applicants who have been accepted irptiogram apprenticeshigommittee, by onef the parties represented on
shall be dbrded a reasonable period of time in light of the-cusuchcommittee) with federal or state laws or regulations requiring
toms and practices of the industry for reporting for work. Alequalopportunity maybe grounds for the imposition of sanctions
applicantsshall betreated equally in determining such period oin accordance with ®WD 296.13 if suchcompliance is related
time. It shall be the responsibility of tlag@plicant to keep the spon to theequal employment opportunity of apprentices and/or gradu
sorinformed of a current mailing address. A sponsor may restasof such an apprenticeship program underyiteis. The spon
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sor shall takeaffirmative steps to assist and cooperate witment of the agen¢y particular situation warrangdrequires
employersand unions in fulfilling their equal employmesyipor  specialprocessing and either expeditedextended determina
tunity obligations. tion, it shall take the steps necessary to permit such determination
b Hilsss%y:'\l CKZF;%gi;[telrzAulgu% 1972, N?- 20% 2512_372; ar:ﬁRAegi_sltelrEl)\éolv’e{-lm if it finds that no person or partyfatted by such determination

er, 0. y —1—/o; renum. rrom in .zRegister April, ,INO. 1 H H H H

304, eff. 5-1-81;correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaegjsterFebru will be preJUdICEd by such specnal processing.

/1996, No. 48 ti d der s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegist History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegistey Novem
Ay, 1996, 0,02 corectionmade under s (2m) (©) OISt ber,1978 No. 275 ef. 12-1-78: renum. from Ind 85.2Redgister April, 1981,No.

304 eff. 5-1-81.

DWD 296.11 Complaint procedure. (1) FiLnc. (@) DWD 296.13 Sanctions
Apprentices or applicants for apprenticeship who believe t . ’

they have been discriminated against on the basis of race, colffiermineghat there is reasonable cause to believe that an appren
religion, national origin.or sex with regard to apprenticeship okjceshipprogramis not operating in accordance with this plan and
thattheequal opportunity standards have not been followed in t)§),ntary collective action has not been taken by the program
operationof an apprenticeship program magrsonally or by an gnonsorthe agency shall institute proceedings to deregister the
authorizedrepresentative, file a complaint with the agency or withyqramor institute court action under the applicable state statutes
a private review body established pursuant to [@urThe com  anit shall refer the matter to the department for referrahéo
plaintshall be in writingand shall be signed by the complainantyiiomey general with recommendations for the institutioraof

It must include the name, address, and telephone number of d§& action by the attorney general under title VII of the civil
person allegedly discriminated against, the program Sponsﬁghtsact of 1964.

involved, and a brief description of the circumstances causing t
complaint.

(b) The complaint must biled not later than 180 days from
the date of the alleged discrimination or specified failure to foIIovr\hi
the equal opportunity standards; and, in tase of complaints
filed directly with review bodies designated by program spons
to review such complaints, any refercdlsuch complaint by the
complainanto the agency must occur withiime time limitation MR
statedabove or 30 daygom the final decision of such review determinatioris based.

body, whichever is latefThe time may be extended by the agency (b) 1f, within 15 days of the receipt of the notice provided
for good cause shown. i sub.(1), the sponsor mails a request for a hearing, the depart

(c) Sponsors are encouraged to establishsiéedy and ffc- mentshall convene a hearing in accqrdance .W.'th &2)0. .
tive procedures for a review body to consider complaints or fail%e (c) The department shall make a final decision on the basis of
{

(1) Acency AcTiONs. Where
e agency as a result of aompliance review or other reason,

(2) DereGISTRATION. Deregistration proceedings shall be
conductedn accordance with the following procedures:

(a) The agency shall notify the spongarwriting, that a deter

nationof reasonable cause has been made unde(luind

t the apprenticeship program may be deregistered unless,
thin 15 days of the receipt of the notice, the sponsor reqaests

hearing. The notification shall specify the factsx which the

to follow the equal opportunity standards. A private review bod{€record before itwhich shall consist of the compliance review
establishedy the program sponsor for this purpose should-nurfie and other evidence presented and, if a hearing was conducted

ber3 or more responsible persons from the community servingQHrsuantto sub.(3), the proposed findings amgécommended
this capacity without compensation. ecisionof the hearing dicer. In its discretion, thelepartment

(d) Membersf the review body should not be directly assocf]a)(anow-the sponsor a reasonable timadbieve voluntary cer
atedwith the administration of an apprenticeship progragon ectiveaction. If the departmestdecision is that the apprentice

. - e - ship program is not operating in accordamdgdh this plan, it will
sorsmay join together in establishing a review bedgerve the ims)lgmgntaction as rgferretd?ln sub(1). In each ce?se in which

needsof programs within the community suchaction is ordered, the department shall makalic notice of
(2) PROCESSINGOF COMPLAINTS. (@) 1. When the sponsor haghe order andshall notify the sponsor and the complainant, if any

designateda review body for reviewing complaintand if the andthe department. The agency shall inform any sponkose

agencydetermines that suekview body will efectively enforce  programhas been deregistered titanay appeal such deregistra

the equal opportunity standards, the agengyon receiving a tjon to the department in accordance with procedur@® &FR
complaintshall refer the complaint to the review body 30.15

2. The agency shall, within 3fays following the referral of  (3) HearinGs. Hearingsshall be conducted in accordance
acomplaint to the review boggbtain reports from the complain ith the following procedures:

antand the review body as to the disposition of the complaint. If 4y within 30 days of its receipt ofrequest for a hearing, the
the complaint has been satisfactorily adjusted, drete is N0 yenarmenshall designate a hearingior. The hearing dicer
otherindication of failure to apply equal opportunity standardgya|| give reasonable notice of such hearing by registerei
the case shall be closed and the parties appropriately informegly ;i receipt requested, to tlsponsarSuch notice shall include

3. When a complaint has not been resolved by the reviei¥easonable time and plackhearing; a statement of the provi
body within 90 days or where, despite satisfactory resolution gfonsof thisplan pursuant to which the hearing is to be held; and
the particular complaint by the review bodhere is evidence that a concise statement of the matters pursuant to which the action
the equal opportunity practices of the apprenticeship program ageming the basis of the hearing is proposed to be taken.
notin accordance with this plan, the agency may conduct suchy) The hearing dicer shall regulate the course of the hearing.
compliancereview as found necessaand will take all necessary earingsshall be informally conducted. Every party shall have
stepsto resolve the complaint. - theright to counsel, and a fair opportunity to present his ot

(b) Where no review body exists, the agency may conduct suygbluding such cross—examination as may be appropriatken
compliancereview as found necessary in order to determine thfcumstancesHearing oficers shall makeheir proposed find
factsof the complaint, and obtain such other information relatinggs and recommendedkcisions to the department upon the basis
to compliance with these regulations as the circumstances Wgfthe record before them.

rant. History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegistey Novem
History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; anRegisteyNovem  ber,1978, No. 275eff. 12-1-78; renum. from Ind 85.2Begistey April, 1981,No.
ber, 1978, No. 275eft. 12-1-78; renum. from Ind 85.2Register April, 1981, No. 304, eff. 5-1-81.

304, eff. 5-1-81.
DWD 296.14 Reinstatement of program registra -
DWD 296.12 Adjustments in schedule for com - tion. Any apprenticeship program deregistered pursuant to this
pliance review or complaint processing. If, in the judg planmay be reinstated upon presentation of adequate evidence to
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11 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 296.17

the department that thapprenticeship program is operating irggzl?% qoéﬁ?Seif. 12-1-78; renum. from Ind 85.2Begister April, 1981,No.
accordancavith this plan. €l 5776 L

History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegister Novem : s . .
ber,1978 No. 275eff. 12-1-78: renum. from Ind 85.2Register April, 1981, No. DWD 296.16 Nondiscrimination. ~ The commitments
304, eff. 5-1-81. containedin the sponsos afirmative action program are not

o ] intendedand shall not be used to discriminate against any-quali
~ DWD 296.15 Intimidatory or retaliatory acts. Any  fied applicantor apprentice on the basis of race, gateligion,
intimidation, threat, coercion, or retaliation by or withhe nationalorigin, or sex.
approvalof any sponsor against any person titg purpose of  History: Cr Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; renum. from Ind 85.26,
interfering with any right or privilege secured byistonsin's RegisterApril, 1981, No. 30def. 6-1-81.
apprenticeshipr fair employment practices lawstl& VIl of the . .
Civil Rights Act of 1964, executive ordet246 as amended, or zgeDgﬁI% (tsi.olr?s Erxaerzr;pggrqstherzg?usehsz;ﬁ I)Oer %xae drgetr:dvr\ﬁir:i]ng to
becauséne/she has made a complaint, testified, assisted, or par{lﬂf" ' . ' .
ipatedin any manner in an investigatignoceeding, or hearing é]edepar‘[ment and shall contain a staterséntasons supporting

; ; : . t. Exemptions may be granted for good cause. The
underthis planshall be considered noncompliance with the equglc €94est . _
opportunitystandards of this plan. The identity of complainan gencywill immediately notify the department any suekemp

shall he kept confidential except to the extent necessargirty |onsgraﬂtedfefécting a substantial number of employees and the
: . ; . reasongherefor
out thepurposeof this plan, including the conduct of any inves History: Cr. Register August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegister Novern

tigation, hearing or judicial proceeding arising therefrom. ber,1978, No. 275ef. 12-1-78; renum. from Ind 85.2Register April, 1981,No.
History: Cr. Registey August, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; amRegister Novemt 304, eff. 5-1-81.
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